% Recovery ±

SD

%RSD

80 PALB 16 15.86 99.10 ± 0.40 0.40

100 PALB 20 19.88 99.40 ± 0.45 0.45

120 PALB 24 24.03 100.12 ± 0.48 0.48

80 DCF 8 7.95 99.38 ± 0.36 0.36

100 DCF 10 9.98 99.80 ± 0.42 0.42

120 DCF 12 12.06 100.50 ± 0.50 0.50

Table 6. Precision data expressed as assay % (intra-day and inter-day).

Drug Level Intra-day mean

± SD (%)

%RSD Inter-day mean

± SD (%)

%RSD

PALB 80% 99.2 ± 0.51 0.51 98.9 ± 0.70 0.71

PALB 100% 99.5 ± 0.48 0.48 99.1 ± 0.68 0.69

PALB 120% 99.7 ± 0.46 0.46 99.4 ± 0.65 0.65

DCF 80% 99.0 ± 0.49 0.49 98.8 ± 0.62 0.63

DCF 100% 99.3 ± 0.47 0.47 99.0 ± 0.60 0.61

DCF 120% 99.5 ± 0.45 0.45 99.2 ± 0.58 0.59

Sensitivity was adequate for assay and stability

applications. Based on the standard deviation of

response and slope, LOD/LOQ values were

approximately 0.4/1.2 µg/mL for palbociclib and

0.2/0.7 µg/mL for diclofenac [17].

Robustness testing showed that deliberate variations in

flow rate, mobile phase composition and detection

wavelength did not compromise resolution (Rs

remained 4.1–4.6) and assay values remained close to

99% (Table 7), indicating the method is robust for

routine use.

S Pruthvi Raj., et al / J. of Pharmacreations, 13(1) 2026 [19-30]

26

Table 7. Robustness results under deliberate method variations.

Condition Parameter

change

Rt PALB

(min)

Rt DCF

(min)

Rs (DCF vs

PALB)

%Assay

PALB

%Assay

DCF

Flow 0.9

mL/min

-0.1 mL/min 7.40 3.70 4.6 99.3 99.1

Flow 1.1

mL/min

+0.1 mL/min 6.30 3.10 4.1 99.0 98.8

ACN 53% -2% ACN 7.00 3.55 4.5 99.4 99.2

ACN 57% +2% ACN 6.55 3.25 4.2 99.1 98.9

λ = 263 nm -2 nm 6.80 3.42 4.3 99.2 99.0

λ = 267 nm +2 nm 6.80 3.43 4.3 99.3 99.0

Assay of laboratory-prepared mixtures equivalent to 20

µg/mL palbociclib and 10 µg/mL diclofenac yielded

mean assay values of 99.4% and 99.1%, respectively,

with %RSD less than 1%, supporting applicability for

combined systems.

Specificity and stability-indicating capability were

demonstrated by forced degradation studies (Table 8).

Degradation was most pronounced under acidic stress

for palbociclib (18.0%) and under alkaline stress for

diclofenac (22.0%), while thermal and photolytic

stresses produced minor degradation (≤ 5.8%). Mass

balance values ranged from 99.3 to 100.0%, supporting